12

GrantThornton

Cur Ref DAT/IDM/MRM/CES/A00928/7

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorgamisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
No 1 Whitehall Riverside
Leeds LS1 48BN

T-+44(0)113 245 5514
F +44 {0}113 246 0828
www grant-thornton co uk

8 June 2015

Dear Sits

Appleguild Limited - In Liquidation ("the Company™)

High Court of Justice No: 7381 of 2013

Introduction

Following my appomtment as hiquidator of the above company with on 1 May 2014, n
accordance with rule 4 49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986 I now report on the progress of the
hqudation for the year ended 30 April 2015 and attach

s Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 30 Apnl 2015 and
also for the whole liquidatien to that date

e Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the hquidator m the pertod
1 May 2014 to 30 Aprl 2015 and a statement of expenses incurred in the pertod

e Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

o Appendx D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nights to
request addittonal information from the liqudator (nile 4 49)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
challenge the liquidatot's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule 4 131)

I am authotised by the Insolvency Practiioners Assocation to act as an msolvency

BRI

Registered number 06336180 09/06/201 5
COMPANIES HOUSE

pracutioner

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

TUESDAY

Registered office 4 Hardman Square, Spinmingfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

Chartered Accountants
Grant Thernlon UK LLP 1s 2 Emeted Fability partnsrship registered in England and Wales: No OC307742. Regisiered office Grant Thomion House, Mallon Street, Euston Square, Londen N1 2EP
A Bt of members 1s avallable fram our registered office Grant Thomtan UK LLP Is authonsed and regulated by the Finanaal Conduct Authanty
Grant Thornlon UK LLP is 2 member firm of Grant Thomton Intemational Lid (GTIL) GTIL and the member firms are not a woridwide parnership Ssrvices are deltvered by the member firns. GTIL and
|Ls mamber firms are not agents of, and do not obligats, one another and are not fiable for one ancther's acls of omesslons A list of personnel permilted by Grant Thornton to aceept appointments as
y prachioners and of ther resp authonsing bodies may b lhspected at the above address  Flease saa www grant thornlon co uk for further details




32

33

34

35

36

42

473

Progress report

According to the Official Recetver's report to creditors dated 13 February 2014, the Company
had cash at bank of £25495 The Police have restrained the cash at bank under the Proceeds
of Cnme Act and I have been advised that 1t 15 unlikely that these monies will be released
back to the Company pending the outcome of confiscation proceedings

The winding up order was made on 29 January 2014, on the petition presented on 24 |
October 2013 by the Secretary Of State For Business, Innovation and Skills on the grounds
of public interest

Since my appotntment, I have been investigating the Company's affairs and the events leading
up to its insolvency My tnvestigations have not as yet revealed any assets owned by the
Company

There are no preferental creditors mn this matter
I have recerved unsecured claims totalling £81,456
Unfortunately, thete are tnsuffictent funds avatlable for a disttbution to be made to creditors

Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses

On 24 June 2014 the creditors resolved that the liquidator’s remuneration be calculated |
according to the time properly spent by the liquidator and his staff attending to matters

anising 1n the liquidation, subject to a success fee of up to 50% of standard tune costs to

reflect the contingent nature of possible realisations You will note from the SIP 9 table

attached at Appendix C that time costs to date are £14,239 and from the recerpts and

payments account attached at Appendix A, that T have not drawn any fees Time costs of

£14,239 incurred mn the peniod but not drawn as remuneration to date are disclosed 1n

Appendix B

Time 1s charged 1 unuts of 6 munutes Background information regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at http //www mnsolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via |
'Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors Guides to Fees) Alternatively I will supply thus
information by post on request

The houtly charge out rates used i calculating time costs for the current and prior period are
as follows

£
Partners up to 615
Directors up to 515
Managers up to 470
Other seruor professional up to 305
Admunistrators up to 230
Assistants and support staff up to 175



44

As set out in Appendix B, no expenses have been drawn at this stage

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Appleguild Lirmuted

* /%.VL-L -
Davi a

In
to

Laquy r

Enc




Appleguild Limited - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 1 May 2014 to 30 April 2015

Appendix A

Total

000

Statement
of affairs
Per OR
£
Receipts
Payments
O R Remuneration
ISA Account Fees

1,070 00
88 00

1,158 00

Balance - 30 Apnl 2015

(1,158.00)

Made up as follows

ISA

(1,158 00)

(1,158 00)




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the liquidator
in the period 1 May 2014 to 30 April 2015

Trading expenses
Liquudator's fees
Time costs

Expenses

Land Registry
Statutory Advertising

Bond

Experan search

Charged/ mcurred
1n perniod
1/05/2014 to
30/04/2015

14,239 40

10503
101 52
1000

1500

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 30/04/2015

14,239 40

10503
101 52
1000

1500

Of which paid
to 30/04/2015

000

000
000
000

000



sjueSe o m Juwsiel] pue sioporo] [ix Fuwesp ‘Auedod jo uonesijeat ‘sapnjouy

SIOJIPAID PAINZasun M aouspuodsaniod ‘sapajouy s10)ipal)

$195SY JO NOLBSI By

usonepinbiry 01 so1id pley uosq dALy Avui joq) S)osse puUL Sage sAueduio)) 01U UoE3UISIAU] ‘SIpNIoU] SUOL)BRNSIAU]

[eIua3 ‘SpI00AI 91B)SS PUE YSBO JO SOURUSUIET ‘(Swmyer A1ojmyes S 9) suoijediqo Aropgess ‘Surute(d ases ‘sapnjouf

souapuodsalios xe) s Sutfesp ‘asuspuodsarros

Guiuue|d » vonjensTUTWIPY

L6'TET FJOV'6ETHT  TT'IY SO°8¢ L0'9 09'91 0r'0 [E10], pUEL)

£ ¥91  F |00 TL8 0es 005 0£0 000 000 s10)paID)

00 ¢ST 700 1¢ 00 00 060 000 000 §Jassy JO uonesieay]

0€LLT F|STPSTL 08 5T 09 01 S¥ T SLT1 000 SUOIIBISIAUY

Z€L07 ¥ |s1T81%9 78 67 el (433 8¢ 0F 0 duruurlg pue vonENSIUIWPY
Almoy |3 SIH SIH SIH SIH SIH

aderdAy 0], joddng j uiIpy | [RUOISSIJOIJ 10THIY Jagdeuep Jamuaedg SISATVNY dIM 6 IS

n xipuaddy

§L0zZ 11dy 0¢ 03 sishjeuy 6dIS
uonepinbiq w - payrun pinbajddy



Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report in 2 winding-up by the court

1

@
(3

)

®)

(©)

If

{a)  within the pertiod mentioned in paragraph (2)
(1) a secured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  wath the permission of the court upon an application made within the period
mentioned in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n writing to the liquidator for further information about
remuneratton or expenses set outin the progress report, the hquldator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s 1n respect of a matter which was previously included m
a progress report

The pertod referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress repott

The liqudator complies with this paragraph by esther -
(a)  providing all of the nformation asked for, or
(b)  so far as the iiqudator considers that
(f) the ttme or cost of preparation of the imnformation would be excesstve, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to viclence against any
person, ot
{11} the hiquidator 1s subject to an oblbgation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, may apply to the court wathin 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the hqudator of reasons for not providing all of the nformation
asked for, or

(b) the expiy of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the pertod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just

This Rule does not apply whete the hquidator 1s the Official Recerver




Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator’s remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4131

B

(14)

(1B)

@

3)

O

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n patagraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the liquidator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

(©)  expenses incurred by the hquidator,

15 or are, 1 all the circumstances, excessive or, m the case of an applicatton under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (ot 1 a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurning of the expenses 1n question
("the relevant report")

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismmuss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportumty to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days’ notice, but
which 15 wathout notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix 2 venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liqudator a notice
stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t

If the court constders the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(©  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated
as not being expenses of the iqudation

()  an order that the hquidator or the iquudator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneratton or expenses ot such part of
the excess as the coutt may speafy

and may make any other otrder that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the liquidation



